

The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville By-law Number 2024-065

A by-law to amend By-law 78-2005 being a by-law to regulate traffic in the Town of Orangeville

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001,* c.25, S.11(3) authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws respecting matters within the jurisdiction of highways, including parking and traffic on highways; and

Whereas Council passed By-law 78-2005 on the 29th day of August, 2005, to regulate traffic in the Town of Orangeville; and

Whereas Council deems it expedient to amend By-law 78-2005 to establish and prohibit parking on Pheasant Court;

Be it therefore enacted by the municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

1. That Schedule "A" (parking restrictions) of By-law 78-2005, be amended by removing the following clause:

Street Name	From	То	Parking Restrictions
Pheasant Court	45m south of Meadow Drive	300m SE of Meadow Drive	No Parking on East and North Side of the street in the cul-de-sac.

2. That Schedule "A" (parking restrictions) of By-law 78-2005, be amended by adding the following clause:

Street Name	From	То	Parking Restrictions
Pheasant Court	House No. 98	House No. 108	Anytime on the North and East Side of the Road
Pheasant Court	East of House No. 56	East of House No. 84	Anytime inside and outside of the culde-sac

Read three times and finally passed this 21st day of October, 2024.

Lisa Post, Mayor

Raylene Martell, Town Clerk